}Umted Nations 8%

@

Environment = o=«

UNEP/GC/17/Rev.1*

o Programme | 1 March 1974

Original: ENGLISH

GOVERNING - COUNCIL - -
Second Session ..
Nairobi, 11-22 March 1974

TItem 10 (b) of the provisional agenda

REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF THE FUND PROGRAMME FOR 1974 AND 1975

Note by the Executive Director

I.  INTRODUCTION

Te General Assembiy resolution 2997(XXVII) brovides in its section I,
paragraph z(g) that the Govérning Council shall review and approve
annually the programme of ﬁtiiizatibn of resources of the Tund of the
‘Unlted Nations Env1ronment Programme (herelnafter referred to as

"$he Fund")

2 In accordance. w1th article VI, varagraph 3 of the General Procedures
governing the operations of the Fund of UNEPl/ the Governing Counc11
shall "avprove the Fund Programme and shall exercise effective control
over its constituent Fund Programme Act1v1t1es, apportioning reuources
to them and controlling their use. In so doing, the Governing Council
shall authorize the necessary allocation of funds to cover the following

main categories of expenditure:
(a) TFund Programme Activities;
(v) Pund Programme Reserve Activities;
(¢) Programme Support Costs;

(d) Administrative Costs of the Fund."

1/' The "General procedures" were approved by the Governing Council's
decision 2(I), see the Council's report om its first session,
Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-eigth session,
Supplement No. 25 (A/9025), annex I, np.47 et _seq.

* Does not include the addenda.



UNEP/GC/17/Rev.1
page 2

3. At its first session, the Governlng Counell in 1ts de01s1on 3\I)~/
decided to approve for 1973 and orov151ona11y for’ 1974 the orooosals of
the Executive Director concerning the Financjal Reserve; the Fund Programme
Reserve, the Programme Support costs and the Aﬁministrati;e costs of the
Fund as -presented in document UNEP/GC/8, paragraphs 9, 16, 17 and 22
respectively, with the understanding that the appronriations :for 1974
would be reviewed by it at its second session on thevbesisfof'revised and
fully documented proposals and estimates. The Governing Council invthe
same decision also authorized the allooation of resource° to be available
for Fund Programme Act1v1t1es untll the .second sesslon of the Governing

Coun011 and decided on thelr aoportlonment.
II. ESTIMATES OF RESOURCES TOR 1974 AND 19757

4. By the end of November 1973, sixteen Govermments had paid over
b4, 400 OOO of voluntary contrlbutlons to the und for the year 1973.
Acoordlng to 1nformatlon recelved from other Governments it may be »
assumed that another “1 700 OOO w111 be contrlbuted by 31 December 1973.
These oayments woulo brlng the total amount of oontrlbutlons made in 1973
o 6,100,000, Further contrlbutlons of some eé,OO0,000 werewpledged for
1973 and are expected to be paid early in 1974. The total of paid and
pledged resources for 1973 thusiémounts to over $12,000,000.

5e Since the flrst session of the Governlng Council addltlonal pledges
have been announced for 1974 and it is now estlmated that contrlbutlons
of over $22, OOO OOO can be exoected. Contrlbutlons for 1975 are expected
to exceed $23 OOO OOO° A list of exoected contrlbutlons is glven in the

'annex to the present document,

6. In this connexion,; it will be recalled that the questlon of the
conditions for the estimation of future resources is to be con51dered Dy
the Governing Council at its second session, as a matter arising from the
General Procedures governing the operations of the Fund, under item 9

of the provisional agenda. The reoommendatlons of the Executlve Director -

in this regard are contained in document UWEP/GC/16.




UNEP/GC/17/Rev. 1
page 3

- III. FINANCIAL RESERVE

T. At its first session the Governing Council in approving the proposals
of the Executive Director, de01ded that the Financial Reserve would be
maintained at the level of 7 5 per cent of resources for the years 1973
and 1974%. On that basis,'it was expected that the Financial Reserve
would amount to 3825,000~ih 1973 and -that a further $525,000 would be
credited to it in 1974. Because of the anticipated larger amount of
resources, the Fihancial Réserve for 1973 may amount to “900 000, with

a further amount of %750,000 to be credited in 1974, an 75,000 in 1975.
The Governing Councll may w1sh to review the 1eve1 of the Financial Reserve
at its fourth session in 1976.

IV. THE PROPOSED FUND PROGRAMME FOR 1974-1975

O As indicated in paragrapﬁsi5 and 6'above, the resources of the Fund
for 1974 are now estimated at a higher levél than that mentioned in
document UNEP/GC/8, with the consequence that it becomes possiblé.to plan
for a higher level of Fund Programme Activities and also to make. an
assessment of the needs of the incipient secreta;1a§ of UNEP as it faces
the challenge of undertaking'{he tasks entruétéa‘fgkit. In the months .
that followed the first session of the Governing quncil, the secretariat

concentrated on responding to the request addressed to it that it should

~develop proposals for the Programme, and also initiated a number of

activities in keeping with the guidance it had recelved from the Governlng
Council. In so doing, it found that a number of gaps in its structure
needed to be filled and-that additional staff resources were requlred if
the secretariat is to be adequately equipped to fulfil its functions.
Specific requests to that effect are accordingly submitted by the Executive
Director, in the form of additions to. the provisionaliy approved estimates
for 1974, as well as of proposals for 1975. ' These requirements arise both
in respect of Programmé Support costs and in respect of the Administrative
coets of the Fund; the details of the requests are set out in paragraphs
13 to 22 and 23 to 30 below. So far as Programme Support is concerned,

the main proposals relate to:

i/ See para. 3 above



B s e aE et b

UNEP/GC/17/Rev. 1
page 4

(a) The establishment of a Polic Planning Unit;
_ J g
‘(b) .The eetablishment of an information service; and

(e) 'In 1975, a further strengthening of the téchnical
personnel of the Programme areas and of the Technical
Assistance and Training service. '

S50 far as Adminisfrati#e costs are concerned, the ma2jor requirements
reflected in the requests presented by the Executive Director relate to:

(i) The progressive strengthening. of the Fund management as
well as of the Dbivision of Administration (formerly
Executive Office) which, in addition to its over-all
functions, ensures financial management supnort to the
Hund; and

(ii) A considerable Strengthening in 1975 of the nucleus of’

language services heretofore provided through the regular
budget of the United Nations. '

A.  Fund Programme Activities

9+ At the .end of November 1973, the Executive Jirector had requested
allotments for Fund Programme Activities totalling %2,320,000, .as compared
with the 95,500,000 authorized by the Governing Council at its first
session. It is expected that the full amount of $55500,000 will he
committed for Fund Programme Activities before the second sescion of the

Governing Council.

10" According to rule 209.1 of the Financial Rules of the Fund of UNEP:
"after provision has been made.annually for the programme supnort costs

and administrative costs of the Mand, all resources not etherwiseAcommitted
or reserved can he utilized for project activities", The Executive

Director estimates that $13,000,000 will be available in 1974 and 119,000,000
in 1975 for Fuid Programme Activities. Accordingly, the Executive Direetor
recommends that the Governing Council authorize the allocation of funds
for'Fund Programme Activities as follows:

1974 1975

(Revised)

12,000,000 19,000,000



. UNEP/GC/17/Rev.1
nage 5

115 VIn ‘an addendum to the present documentél the Executive Director
will sibmit“to the Governing Council his recommendations in respect of
the ‘apporticnment of resources for the constituent Fund Programme

Activ'ii"{iéé-*‘w'ithih the limits of the allocations for which authorization

P

Fund Prog;ggpe Reserve Act1v1t1es

12 The Governing Council decided at its. flrst session that the Fund

- Programme Reserve for 1974 should be estaollshed at a level renresentlng
10 per cent.of the resources allocated for Fund Progzamme Actlvitles. It
ig . proposed that the Fund Programme Reserve for 1975 should be malntalned
"at~10- per. cent  of the resources authorized for Fund. Programme Act1v1t1es
and that ‘the level of the Fund Programme Reserve ohOuld oe rev1ewed oy
the Governing Councll at- its fourth session in the llght of experlence.
Accordingly, the Governxng Council may wxehnto,cq331der authorlzzng the
following allocations for the Fund Programme Reserve: |

(Revised) R
21,000,000 51,900,000

C. Programme Sunoort Costs

13. The decisions of the Governlng Councll of UNEP at its fzrst session
regarding the formulatlon of the nrogramme emohasmze a orogrammatlc .
approach (i.e. that the programme should be viewed as an organic whole).

Through this approach the recurrent review of environmental activities '

within and outside the United Nations cystem will be linked to the development

of the Environment Programme, and the resources cf the Fund will be used
in accordance with the provisions of General Assembly resolution 2997
- (XXVII) 4o give selective support to some elements of the programme. An
adequate development of this programmatic approach will require a .
-“strengthening of the secretariat from the Programme Support costs budget,
and it is for this purpose that detailed proposale are made in Table I
under the headings "Programme Support", "1974 Revised" and “ﬁ975 Propoeed".

o UNEP/GC/ 17/Add.1



UNEP/GC/17/Rev.1
page 6

14. A Policy Planning Unit has been established in the O:ifice of the
Executive Director to investigate, document end evalucte. the 2 ternative
approaches which mey bz followed in developing specific policies end in
the plenning of future courses of action and hence provide the basis for
decisions of a policy and plenning character. The Unit is headed by a
Director a2t the D-2 level, the post being charged to the Programme Support
cost budget. It is requested that two additional professional posts

(one P-5 and. one P-4) with supporting genera'l ‘service steff (Two G-4/1)
should be addel to the Unit in 1974, to permit the recruitment of 2 social
sc1ent1st “to deal with the socie) '1spects of environmental plenning and of
. nature1 301entlst to review end monitor scientific developments. These
offlclals will 2186 be expected to meintain contacts with the appropriate
301ent1f10 and academlc communltles. In 1975, two additional professional
posts (one P-5 end one “P-4) tnd two general service posts (two G-4/1) are
requested to permlt the recrultment of two edditional scientists in view

of the expected eypan51on of the act1v1tles of the Unlt.

15. The nine posts in the profe551ona1 cetegory and above and the four
general service posts provided from the regular budget of the United
Netions and the 13 professional and 14 general service posts provided in
the initial 1974 Progremme Support costs budget are expected to suffice
for serving the needs of the three Programme zrees for 1974.. -.In 1975,

two additional professional posts (P-3) and one general service post are
requested for each of the three Programme areas to meet the requlrements

of inoreased Programme activities.

16. In 1975 it is proposed thet the Technical. Assistance end Training -
' ‘Unit, which will comprise in 1974 three professional and four general.
service posts, should be strengthened by the addition of one P-4 officer
end one G-4/1 secretary. -

17; The Governlng Council in its decision 1(I) hes requested the Executlve
Dlrector "to encourage env1ronmenta1 ‘education and 1nformat10n at all”
1evels in order to help 1ncrease con501ousness and eppre01at10n of
env1ronmental matters among the masses" Tt has further requested the
Executlve Director "to ensure thet the activities of thé Environment
Programme are designed to complement and support national programmes (in

tiie area of public awareness of environmental problems)"<. It has- been

5/ Ibid., decision 1(I), paras 12(c)(iii) and 33.



, UNEP/GC/17/Rev. 1
o nage.T. sl

expected that the Office of Public Information of the United Nations would
provide from its recources the basic staff needed to establish and operate
the UNEP information services, but the Executive Director has recently been

informed that this is no longer possible.

18. Consequently, in addition to the professional and two general service
posts provided from the regular budget of the United Nations, five
professional posts (1P-5, 2P-4, 1P-3, 1P-2) and five supporting general
service posts (16-5, 4G-4/1) are requested to establish UNEP's info¥mation
services. The P-5 post would be held by the Chief of the informatioh
services, who would also be responsible for advising the Executive Director
on all matters relating to public information activities. - One P-4 post
would permit the recruitment of an officer to establish.and maintain
relatiénships with non-governmental organizations whose:activities are of
substantive interest to UNEP activities. The other P-4 post would.be.
 fil1ed by an officer who would prepare and operate a "speakers programme"
for UNEP, and supervise the preparation of printed and audio-visual material
for speakers and arrangements for speaking engagements and other public
appearances. The P-3 nost would allow for the recruitment of an offiéer

to prepare publications describing the activities of UNEP and special
literature relating to the enviromment. Thic officer would also arrange
for the annual preparation of material for World Environment Day and
co-ordinate the activities related thereto. The P-2 nost would be

filled by an officer who would prepare radio, television and film

material concerning environmental matters and UNEP's activities.

19. A post at Director (D—Z) level is requested in connexion with duties
to be performed in Ceneva. These duties include the direction of the

UNEP Liaison Office which in particular maintains contact on substantive
.matters with Governments not ha&ing miscions at UNEP headquarters, and with
the specialized agencies and United Nations Dbodies in Europe and with the
IAEA. Experience has demonstrated that liaison with the specialized agencies
and IAEA, in particular, cannot in any way be equated with the routine
activity which liaison work is often understood to connote. Owing to the
nature of the nrovlems to be dealt with, it is a function whlcn can only
be exer01sed through a direct complex substantive dialogue covering. the
broad field of UNEP's interests. In addition, the Director to be stationed
éf.Geneva will élso:be expected to act as. reglonal representative; of UNEP

in Europ e, as Lurther develoonent of the working relationship between UNEP



UNER/GC/17/Reva 1
page &

and ECE has led to the conclusion that the two regional nostn provided for
Burove in the Programme Support budget could at this time most aporopriately
be placed at the disposal of ECE to reinforce the stafi capvacity of its

envirommental unit.

20. The establishment of the post requested above would enanle the Executive
Mrector to redeploy the -1 post currently oprovided from the regular budget
.for the direction of the Liaison Office. This 5~1 most would then be
transferred to the office of the Ixecutive Jirector to »rovide for the

establishment and overation of a management information system within UNEP,

21, In addition to the increased costs resulting from staff requirements,
increased funds are requested in respect of general operating expenses. The
funds originally requected for 1974 were hHamed on an estimate made in advance
of actual operational experience in the new headquarters, and the increased

request in the amount of $54,000 reflect: estimates based on experience.

ity -

22, The Governing Council is accordingly requested to authorize the

allocation of funds for Progremme Sup»nort costs as follows:
. e hed

1274 1975
(Reviced)
1,715,000 2,091,000

Table II gives a detailed brealzdown of these costs.

De Administrative Costs of the Fund

23, The T'und administrative manning table (Table 111-A in documernt
UNEP/GC/S) provided a total of }9 profescional and 23 general service posts
in 1974, of which 14 profesrional and 15 general service posts. were in
support of the Fund management (including vnosts located in the Division of
Administration for the financial management of the Fund), two profescional
posts were allocated to the Office of the Executive Director, and three
profescional and eight general service vosts were allocated to the Division

of Administration.

24, In view o the increased volume of nrojects rupnorted from the
Environment Fund, two additional (1P-4 and 1P-3) »osts are requested for the
Fund Management to provide for two additional management officefs'in 1974.

Ir addition,; two P-3 and two P-2 posts for management officers are réquested,

as well as one G-5 and two G-4/1 general service posts in 1975.



UNEP/GC/17/Rev.1
nage G .

25« It id propoéed that in 1974 an additional P-3 nost be provided in
the office of the Executive Director for a special ascisgnments officer
to carry out such specific tasks as may be assigned to him by the Executive

Director. One G—4/1 supporting post is also requested.

26, It is recommended that support for the Division of Administration be
increased in 1974 to nrovide for a recruitment officer (1?—3) and
supporting general service staff (1G-5 and 1G-4/1) and an additional
general services officer (1P-3) with_supporting general service staff
(16-4/1). 1o pro&ision having been made in the UNEP section of the
United Nations regular budget- fér a budget officer, 1% is recommended
that one P-4 post nlus one G—4/1 post he provided in 1974 for a budget
officer, who would also head an administrative management and admlnlstratlve
policy unit in the D1v151on. It is proposed that one P-3 and one G—5

and one G-4/1 posts be added to this unit in 1975 for én offlcer to
assist with the drafting of administrative vpolicy 01rcu1ar S, JOb

claseifications and forms control.

27+ The expected volume of documentation to be prepared by UNEP, in
particular in connexion with technical and intergovernmental meetings,

is such that vrovision should be made in 1975 for the addition of five

P-3 translators (one in each of the official languages) and one P-4 editor
to the Conference/Language staff. These posts would only be filled in

the light of the volume of translation work in 1975, but provision should
be made for them at this time. Five G-4/1 nosts are also requested, to

be filled only in conjunction with the recruitment of the profescional

staff requested ahove.

28. An additional general service post at the principal level (G-5) is
required to provide an administrative assistant for the UNEP New York
Liaison Office, to ascist the head of the office in administrative matters
relating to programme activities which are undertaken in North America

or related to progfamme activities at United Nations Headquarters.

29. In addition to the increased costs resulting from staff requirements,
increased funds are requested in respect of general operating expenses

for the reasons set out in paragraph 21 above, the amount in question being
@68 ,000,



UNEP/GC/17/Rev. 1
page 10

30. The Governing Council is accordingly requested to authorize the

allocation of funds for the Administrative costs of the Fund as follows:

1974 1975
(Revised)
1,136,000 1,434,000

Table II gives a detailed Lreakdown of these costs.
V. ANALYTICAL PRESENTATIOH'OF PROPOSED FUKD PROGRAMME 1974~1975

31+ 1In considering the administrative and programme supoort budget
estimates contained in document UNEP/GC/C, the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Dudgetary Questions strongly urged that, when submitting
future ectimates for the Tund, the Executive Director should indicate
provosed expenditures not only from the Fund but also from the regular
budget under each heading. The Executive Director has accordingly prepared
consolidated tables which show established posts by 1evei and source of
funds (Tablehl) and proposed expenditures for 1974 and 1975 by object of
expenditure and source of funds (Table II).

32 In addition, Table III1 summarizes the provoced allocations which are
intended to constitute the Fund Programme for 1974 and 1975.



* (96 *rxed .mmom\ﬂ UWOTSSaS 38T 81T uo [rommog Juruxsacn sy Jo xodey

sx0ddng swmeaFoxq 2yl VL6l JoF Lrreuorstaoad €61 JoF paacadde JaNa JO Trowme) Surniaasch ayr -
gy UITHA Jayjafdos m\ua\mH,S UT peuTELu0S £359pNg UOTIRILSTUTUDY pung puw grxoddng swmesfodg 93 Ul Spem Sem sisod 3soy3 J0J UOTSTAOXJ \ i

:s450d oA0qR oy} JUTPRIOUT $499pnq UOFFEIISTUINPY pung pwe

*6°1/0D/ZENN ¢ BEVOV 293 JO SIUSWEOD

e | Lez | 6w || v | €% & | e || e | oL w | ev || e | e | 66 V0L TXVED
054 £€L 6oL gt 82 €2 gL 214 84 e le Y9 9 Y9 30TAlBg TeIoUD) TBI0L
lev | €t ¥6 Le € 6L L er o€ 0 (& ¥a ¥8 14 (1/v-D) a2u3Q
€2 (074 6L L g v € 9 g ¥ 2 4] oL oL (6-0) T1RM9T TedTOUTId
. FOTANES TVEANED II
TAEY XY
! 76 ol 9t G2 6l v 14 SE L2 2e a3 14 4% TYROTSSEAONE TVl
6 L 9 4 € € € 3 i - - € € 3 (L/2-a)
*330 *451885Y/°00ssy
of ze 1 oz 2k 8 < £ L 9 € € € € {€-d) ROTIFO PUGDAS
62 9g 18 14 ¥ Z kA 9] 6 9 9 118 €L €} (P~d) I20TIIQ ISITy
gL Li 2t (7 ¥ ¥ 2 8 L S 14 9 9 9 (6=d) I90TIFO IOTUAG
oL ol ot i L 8 i 9 9 9 g € € € (i~q) Te0T3J0 TRATOUTI:
6 6 L ﬁ_ L L L { G & 14 € 13 13 13 (2-1) xo30a.11yg
z 2 2 - - - - - - - - 2 2 F TRIBTBL
£av4ax09g FURLSTSSY
1 L i - - - - ~ - - - i i l J0308XTQ PATINOSRT
FACLV ANV TVNOISSTAOUL ]
pesod pas PeA pasod pas poaA
~0Xd | ~TA?Y ~axddy ~0XJq -TADY ~oxddy
CleL | VL6t tl6t GL6L yLEL \ﬂﬁm_, tlél GléL vL6L \ﬂﬁmp €161 Cl6L Vit £L6L
TVIOL NOTIVEISINTHIV QN THOdNS FRKVHOOUd
L QN0 INTRNOUIANE e

SONNE J0 FOUN0S GNV TIATT A9 LUVAMNS 5 GL6L OL €L61 *SISOd QEESITEVISE I FIEVE



TABLE II
PROPOSED EXPENDITURES FOR 1974 AND 1975:

Total all sources:

$

1974 Initial Estimates 4,362,000

SUMMARY BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE AND BY SOURCE OF FUNDS 1974 Revised " 5,048,000
(in thousands of US dollars) 1975 Estimates 54751,000
OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE
| . . -
RCE OF FUNDS Year Salaries| Common | Travel | Printing .General | Supplies Furniture | Improvement Career TOTAL
: . staff expeuses and and to premises . development
costs naterials ] equipment
+ REGULAR BUDGET
. Initial Estimates 1974 | 1285 396 41 - 144 67 8 - - 1941
1975 1354 475 44 - 150 T1 9 - — 2043
o 1974 |1316 | 402 41 40 233 92 28 30 - 2147
Revised Estimates | 4975 | 1384 420 a4 45 229 101 29 10 - 2226
- ENVIRONMENT FUND
v Programme support
. Initial Estimates 1974 801 198 120 40 123 17 5 - - 1364
Revised Estimates 1974 982 302 132 40 145 SO 21 - 3 1715
Estimates 1975 1213 382 155 45 152 113 25 - 6 2091
) Administrative
. Costs
Initial Estimates 1974 535 170 110 - 142 36 4 - - 1057
Revised Estimates 1974 625 189 122 - 160 48 40 - 2 1186
Estimates 1975 798 249 139 - 166 & 18 - 4 1434

2l eded

teaoy/)LL/on/aaNn



UNEP/GC/17/Reva
Page 13

TABLE III: FUND OF UNEP - PROPOSED ALLOCATION OF RESOURCES 1974-1975

Gross resources

Pinancial reserve
(at 7.5 per cent)

NET RESOURCES

Carry-over from
previous year

TOTAL OF AVAILABLE RESOURCES

Fund Programme Activities
Fund Programme Reserve
Programme Support costs
Administrative Costs

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS

BALANCE IN 1975

1973 1974 197
US § TS & Us

12,000,000 22,000,000 23,000,000

900,000 750,000 75,000

11,100,000 21,250,000 22,925,000

- 3,202,000 1,751,000

11,100,000 24,452,000 24,676,000

e =
5,500,000 18,000,000 19,000,000
825,000 1,800,000 1,900,000
931,000 1,715,000 2,091,000
642,000 1,186,000 1,434,000

7,898,000 22,701,000 24,425,000

P ism o

251,000

- Under "gross resources' only the expected voluntary contributions

have been taken into account.

Although the total of pledges announced

by the end of November 1973 for 1975 does not reach $23,000,000 this

figure is considered as a realistic estimate according to information

available to the Executive Director.

- Under "financial reserve" the 1973 figure has been increased from

the approved figure of $825,000 to $900,000 in view of the increase
in "gross resources" from $11,000,000 to $12,000,000.

- "Net resources" indicates the amount availsble after deduction of

the financial reserve.

- "Carry-over from previous year" represents the difference between

available resources and total..allocationse.



Country

Argentina
Australia
Austria
Belgium
Botswana
Brazil

Canada

China
Cuba

- Denmark
Finland
France

Germany,

Annex .

UNEP/GC/

Annex
Page 1

FUND OF THE UNITED NATIONS ENVIRONMENT PROGRAMME

Estimates of Resources (in US dollars equivalent)

;ﬂéQ,OOO

24500,000
.. 200,000
1,250,000
1,497
20,000

7 4400 ,000
(+100,000

received .-
- in1972)
261,836

24,540

+ 1,609,000
150,000

6,753,929

445454455

F..éd.Rép.._of. b e e

Hﬁngaryig
Tceland
Indonesia
Iran
Ttaly
Jamaica
Japan
Jordan
Kenya

Libveria

i, 11 20,080
2,000

10,000
80,000
2,000,000
2,000
10,000,000
1,000
20,000
1,500

160,000
2,500,000
800,000
1,250,000
7,485
80,000
7,400,000

1,309,180

122,700

- 1,600,000

750,000
6,753,929
9,090,910

80,320
710,000
40,000
200,000
2,000,000
10,000
10,000,000
5,000
100,000
7,500

;hb at 1 February 1974
hifhe
Pledged for : ‘Bstimaited for

19731907 ..« 1903=1911

1973

500,000
250,000
1,497

900,000

261,836
24,540
150,000
1,360,671

40,000
400,000
2,000
1,000,000
1,000
20,000
1,500

2,000~

1974

40,000
500,000
200,000
250,000

L 19T

20,000
1,625,000

2615836H
24,540

400,000
150,000
1,360,671
2,272,727

5 20,080
P 2 ,OOO

10,000
40,000
400,000
2,000
1,500,000
1,000
20,000
1,500

l?/R?V!JV

1975
40,000
500,000
200,000
250,000
1,497
20,000
1,625,000

261,836
2,540
400,000
150,000
1,360,671
2,272,727

20,080
2,000
10,000
40,000
400,000
2,000
2,500,000
1,000
20,000
1,500



UNEP/GC/17/Rev. 1

Annex
Page 2
Country Pledged for Estimated for . 1973 1974 1975
1973-1971 1973-1977
Luxembourg 10,000 40,000 -, 10,000 10,000
Malta 1,350 6,750 4,350 71,350 1,350
Mexico 200,000 1,000,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
Netlerlands 1,500,000 1,500,000 - 300,000 300,000 300,000
New Zealand 397,322 397,322 79,221 .. 79,526 79,525
Nigeria 60,000 100,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
Norway 2,112,380 . 2,112,380 D 421,217 422,716 422,176
Peru 1,000 5,000 1,000 = 1,000 ¢ 1,000
Philippines 10,000 40,000 - 10,000 10,000
Poland 200,800 200,800 - 50,200 50,200
Saudi Arabia 15,000 75,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
Singapore 5,000 5,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
suden 1,000 5,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
Swaziland 2,727 13,635 2,727 2,727 2,727
Sweden 5,000,000 5,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Switzerland 937,500 937,500 - - 312,500
United R .
Kingdom 4,727,799 4,727,799 354,277 1,093,380 1,093,381
UoSoA. 40,000,000 40,000,000 4,300,000 8,200,000 9,100,000
Viet Nam 1,000 4,000 - 1,000 1,000
" (Repe. of)
92,186,715 100,447,210 22,724,310

94,611,896 20,511,810






